
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: 16 October 2023 
  
MEETING: CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Manku (Chair), Shaik (Vice Chair), Escott, 

Hulme, Iftakhar, Mann, Matloob, Mohindra, O’Kelly and 
Stedmond) 

  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MANIZE TALUKDAR 
 
07871 982 919 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed. 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Minutes of the last meeting  held on 26 

September 2023 
 

To Follow - 

 
SCRUTINY CHALLENGE ITEMS 
  

3.   ICT & Digital Update 
 

1 - 10 All 
 

4.   Public Sector Equality Duty and SBC (Slough 
Borough Council) Equality Objectives 
 

11 - 36 All 

 
5.   Update on Procurement and Contract 

Management 
 

37 - 46 All 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

6.   Verbal Updates from Chairs of Task & Finish 
Groups 
 

Verbal 
Report 

All 

 
7.   Forward Work Programme 

 
47 - 62 All 

 
8.   Attendance Report 

 
63 - 64 - 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting - 28 November 2023 

 
- - 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 



 
Slough Borough Council 

 
Report To: 
 

Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  
 

24th October 2023 

Subject: 
 

ICT Improvement 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Taylor, Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: 
 

Michael Edley, Scrutiny and Governance Officer 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: No 
 

 
ANNEX A: 
 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report (ANNEX A) provides an update on the progress of the ICT & Digital 
modernisation and remediation work approved by Cabinet on the 29th March 2022. It 
relates to the government direction of having properly functioning IT, 

1.2 It sets out the first update since the adoption by the Council of the new strategy for ICT 
& Digital services in March of 2023. 

1.3 The report updates on work to-date, the changes to the portfolio of projects based on 
the learning of the past year, and the plans for the coming six to twelve months. 

1.4 The report will go to Cabinet on the 20th November 2023 
 

2. Recommendation 

Members are invited to make recommendations as they think appropriate. 

3. Commissioners Review 
3.1 Commissioners have reviewed the report and would like to see a clearer narrative on 

the impact of the strategy which will provide confidence that these requirements are 
essential.  Commissioners understand this narrative will be included in a forthcoming 
report to Cabinet. 
 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ANNEX A: Draft report to Cabinet 
Report To: Cabinet 
Date:  20th November 2023 
Subject: ICT & Digital Update  
Lead Member: Cllr Chandra Muvvala 
Chief Officer: Sarah Hayward, Executive Director of Strategy 

& Improvement 
Contact Officer: Simon Sharkey Woods, AD Chief Digital & 

Information Officer 
Ward(s): N/A 
Key Decision: NO 
Exempt: NO 
Decision Subject To Call In: NO 
Appendices: Appendix A – Milestone charts for the initial and 

future phases of improvement works 

1. Summary and Recommendations 
1.1 Linked to the government direction of having properly functioning IT, this report 

provides an update on the progress of the ICT & Digital modernisation and remediation 
work approved by Cabinet on the 29th March 2022. 

1.2 The report is the first update since the adoption by the Council of the new strategy for 
ICT & Digital services in March of 2023. 

1.3 The report updates on work to-date, the changes to the portfolio of projects based on 
the learning of the past year, and the plans for th
[...]
h Council 

Report To: 
 

Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  
 

24 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty and SBC (Slough 
Borough Council) Equality Objectives  
 

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Dexter Smith, Leader of the 
Council  
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Sarah Hayward 

Contact Officer: 
 

Surjit Nagra / Dean Tyler 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: NO  
 

Decision Subject To Call In: 
 

NO  

Appendices: 
 

A:  Detailed Objectives and Indicators 
B:  Equality Impact Assessment 

  

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report (Section n2) provides details to Scrutiny on the proposed 2023-2027 
statutory equality objectives for Slough Borough Council in line with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. The objectives cover both employment and service 
provision. 

Recommendations: 

1.2 CISC is requested to make any comments or recommendations on the following 
equality objectives to inform the consideration of this report by Cabinet and Full 
Council:  

• Objective 1: Improve the collection of employee and applicant equalities data to 
ensure we are data-led in our actions to improve workforce inclusion and 
equality. We will use this data to inform all activities to drive better outcomes for 
Objective 2. 

• Objective 2: Recruit, retain and develop an inclusive workforce, where diversity is 
valued, and one that is representative of our local communities.  

Corporate Plan service objectives 
• Objective 3: Provide quality services for vulnerable children and those with 

special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 

• Objective 4: Improve outcomes for disadvantaged children and young people. 

• Objective 5: Work with partners to target health inequalities and wellbeing. 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
Reason  

1.3 The council is fully committed to promoting equality in the provision of its services 
to Slough residents, and in its role as employer to its workforce. 

1.4 This report and the appendices set out five proposed o
[...]
orporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee 
  
DATE:  24th October 2023 
  
SUBJECT: Update on procurement and contract 

management 
  
CHIEF OFFICER: Adele Taylor – Director of Finance/Section 151 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Clare Priest – Head of Commercial services 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Lead Member for Financial Oversight, Council 

Assets, Procurement and Revenues & Benefits – 
Councillor Chahal 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendation 
 
1.1 To update the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee on:  
 

• the improvements to procurement and contract management at Slough Borough 
Council, since the Directions issued by the Secretary of State on 1st December 
2021 

• implementation of the recommendations from the overview and scrutiny task and 
finish group on contract management 

• further planned improvements to be made to the Commercial service for 2023/24 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee is invited to comment and make 
recommendations if appropriate.   

 
 Reason 
 
1.2 To ensure that there is a fully embedded Commercial function at Slough Borough 

council, that continuously improves. 
 

Commissioner Review 

The Directions issued by the Secretary of State sought to achieve improvements in 
relation to the proper functioning of the procurement and contract management 
function which includes an independent review.  

Procurement and contract management is an essential tool to deliver the Councils 
wider financial, social, economic, and environmental aims and as such the 
Commissioners are pleased to note the progress made to improve procurement and 
contract management, since the establishment of the service in April 2021.  

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
We welcome the proposed development of a commercial strategy for procurement, 
which should align to the updated corporate plan and provide an indication of how 
the objectives will be achieved and deliver wider best value (as outlined above) to the 
Council and stakeholders
[...]
idential to allow for full and frank discussion, with opportunity 
to agree minutes to be put in the public domain where updates are to be provided to 
a formal member meeting. If a contractor is invited to attend a formal Member 
meeting, consideration should be given to allowing this to take place in Part 2 to 
allow for a more detailed discussion about any issues. 
 
and  
 
Recommendation 9: A standardised framework for contracts should be 
implemented, which includes a contract management plan for each contract, tailored 
to take account of value and impact of the contract. This considers important 
mechanisms for the management of a contract, including roles, responsibilities and 
governance, dispute resolution, key performance indicators, and exit plans. 
 
This action is underway as part of the development of the contract management 
framework.  The council’s contract management support lead is involved at the 
earliest stages of procurement of high risk contracts to ensure that appropriate KPI’s 
are identified and a contract management plan is in place to monitor them. This is 
due to be in place by the end of March 2024. 
 
Recommendation 10: When commissioning management consultancy, 
consideration should be given to the payment mechanism and if this is on a time and 
materials basis, there should be close monitoring of the value being delivered via this 
arrangement and consideration of alternatives, such as recruiting in-house resource. 
 
Careful consideration is given to the commissioning of management consultancy and 
consideration of the options through development of the procurement business case 
that is scrutinised at procurement review board. 
 
Recommendation 11: When commissioning services, ensure that decisions are 
informed by data, including benchmarking data where available, to demonstrate 
value for money for Slough's residents. 
 
and 
 
Recommendation 12: Ensure there is an effective mechanism to review 
commissioning activity, includi
[...]
provements were reported to Cabinet in October 2022.
	2.5	In the last 12 months, further improvements have been implemented and the service has:
	2.6	The Head of Commercial services assisted an overview and scrutiny committee task and finish group on a review of contract management, the task and finish group made 12 recommendations which were reported to the committee on 2nd February 2023 and approved by cabinet on 27th February 2023.  The recommendations are being implemented by the Commercial service, an update on each recommendation is as follows:
	2.7	Whilst improvements have been made in the service it continues to address a number of challenges:
	2.7.1	Whilst it is encouraging for SBC to see that recent hires described above are either interim officers interested in becoming permanent members of staff or choosing to return to Slough Borough Council after working elsewhere, two procurement category manager roles remain vacant.  This is a challenging space to recruit to and it is a national issue, not unique to SBC. The service continues to work with colleagues in Human Resources to develop innovative ways to attract candidates to Slough including active use of social media and networks to raise the Council’s profile and encourage applications.  If a further recruitment round is unsuccessful, it may be necessary to engage specialist agencies to assist with finding suitable candidates which will attract a small cost but mitigate the need to spend money on interim staff.
	2.8	In addition to the above, the service is undertaking improvement to processes and procedures which will be completed by the end of the financial year including:
	2.9	The service has developed a set of Key Performance Indicators to determine whether improvements in the service are embedding in the council, see Appendix A. The key findings from this data is as follows:
		only 16% of procurement business cases sought an exemption during the first quarter of 2023/24 and none were rated Red.  Most

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th 
October, 2023. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Manku (Chair), Escott, Hulme, Iftakhar, Matloob, Mohindra, 

O’Kelly and Stedmond 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Chahal and Smith  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Shaik and Mann 

 
 

PART 1 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17. Minutes of the last meeting  held on 26 September 2023  
 
Members asked that it be noted that the CISC tracker only covered the 26 
September Committee, with a recommendation that the tracker should cover 
all actions and recommendations, including those prior to September 26. 
There was also a request for a separate tracker to cover further requests for 
information. 
  
The Scrutiny and Governance Officer also gave an update on the Action 
Tracker (Appendix A to the minutes). There were 6 actions, Action A003 on 
monies carried forward was still outstanding and it was agreed to extend the 
deadline for this, which the Scrutiny and Governance Officer would follow-up 
and update the action tracker. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
 

18. ICT & Digital Update  
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Committee Members, Lead Members for 
Financial Oversight, and Improvement and Recovery, and officers. He invited 
the Lead Member for Financial Oversight, in the absence of the Lead Member 
for IT, to speak about the ICT and Digital Update Report. 
  
The Lead Member outlined the main points of the report, which provided an 
update on the progress of the ICT and digital modernisation and remediation 
work approved by Cabinet in March 2022. Overall the work on ICT resilience 
and security was progressing, the pace of work was linked to the need to 
balance driving change while managing risk. The Lead Member outlined the 
highlights detailed in the report including the move to a cloud-based system, 
significant progress on cyber-resilience, replacement of the telephony system 
and the rollout of Microsoft 365. Further planned changes in the months 



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

2 

ahead  included moving to a new core data centre. The Lead Member 
emphasized that IT underpinned everything the Council did and needed to be 
robust, this was a key driver going forward. 
  
The Executive Director for Strategy and Improvement explained that it had 
been agreed that officers would report every 6 months to Cabinet on the ICT 
transformation programme. CISC members were being given the chance to 
challenge and make recommendations to Cabinet as part of this process. 
  
The AD Chief Digital & Information Officer re-emphasised that the programme 
was a delicate balance of pushing for change but also managing and 
mitigating risk. Progress had been made in improving the digital presence for 
residents. There were 2 core areas of focus; the move to an area-wide 
network, and the move to a new data centre which was scheduled for 
November, both of which would make savings. 
  
The Chair appreciated the introduction and outlined that CISC members had 
held a pre-meeting during which they had identified key lines of enquiry on the 
ICT report as: 
  

-       Outcomes and impact on people 
-       Action plan and financial implications 
-       Resilience and cyber-security 

  
On outcomes and impact on people the Chair asked what the desired 
outcomes of the strategy were in terms of the improvements residents and 
workforce members would experience, as the corporate indicators were very 
much output indicators rather than outcome indicators. 
  
In answer the AD Chief Digital & Information officer advised that ICT formed 
part of the customer service improvement group, so one outcome would be 
through improved ICT to directly impact on the efficiency of the customer 
service and lower waiting times for residents. This would however be heavily 
dependent on services residents received matching what was offered through 
the digital services, and the customer experience needed to meet 
expectations to enable residents to trust ICT. In terms of action plans and 
timescales some of the work associated with this was imminent, eg the 
introduction of a ‘chatbot’ facility on the website, which was anticipated within 
a few months, and the move to a new datacentre in November.  
  
In answer to questions on what checks were undertaken,  recovery of data 
loss, and the datacentre move, the AD assured members that all processes 
involved checks and balances, eg on moving to the cloud a testing regime 
had been implemented to ensure best practice was being followed. Risks 
were carefully managed to ensure any potential issues were highlighted. In 
terms of data loss there were technical tools to manage this, plus ensuring 
back-up facilities were kept up-to-date. Challenged on why a number of 
planned cyber security and resilience works were rated red on the milestone 
chart (Appendix A), the AD explained that there had been some delays and 
the need to get the right people on board to take this area of work forward, but 



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

3 

this was now moving in the right direction. In terms of the datacentre move 
and difference in tiers, the AD advised that he would need to come back with 
clarification on this, but that  moving to a cloud-based disaster-recovery 
system would also give more resilience and better value. 
  
Members recommended a further report on how ICT improvements would 
impact residents, with more detail on how it would enable the council to 
improve services  for residents, including those with wider IT-accessibility 
issues who may not fit the norm in terms of customer services. In reply the ED 
agreed that a resident-focused IT report could be included in the forward plan, 
also explaining that the two main issues for ICT transformation were core 
corporate functions, and how improved technology could be used to help 
other departments; this report focused on the first of these. 
  
Asked about further phases to the strategy, the AD agreed to provide further 
detail on subsequent phases, and also in sharing results of SBC website use 
monitoring, of which a limited degree of monitoring had been undertaken. In 
terms of strategic services the AD reported that as part of business continuity 
plans the ICT team were reviewing their approach to disaster recovery at the 
current time. 
  
At the conclusion of discussions the Scrutiny and Governance Officer 
summed up the action points: 
  

1.    To provide further detail on the data centre supplier refresh, including 
the Ark data centre suppliers 

2.    To have a separate report to the task group on public engagement on 
the impact of the ICT strategy on residents and how it would enhance 
customer service delivery 

3.    More detail to be provided on Phase 2 & 3 projects 
4.    Bring back to Committee in January a refresh of the IT strategy 
5.    An update on progress of ICT digitisation and modernisation work to be 

provided at a future Committee 
6.    To share information on resident interactions with online services and 

forms 
  

Resolved – Members agreed they had made recommendations as they 
thought appropriate. 
 

19. Public Sector Equality Duty and SBC (Slough Borough Council) Equality 
Objectives  
 
The Lead Member for Improvement and Recovery introduced the report which 
provided details on the proposed 2023-2027 statutory equality objectives for 
SBC in line with the Public Service Equality Duty. The council was committed 
and had a desire to improve collection of data around individual employees 
and equality. The purpose of this was so that SBC could become more data-
driven and data-led in its actions, and to improve inclusion and equality in the 
workforce. The Lead Member was pleased that SBC leaders worked to 
ensure that diversity in the workforce was valued and was representative of 



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

4 

the diverse local community. The Lead Member also drew members’ attention 
to para 3.8 of the report which provided a quote from the Equality and Human 
Rights Commission which had written acknowledging the council’s progress in 
this area in difficult circumstances. This showed that through incremental 
progress, SBC was delivering important improvements for the benefit both of 
staff and for local residents. 
  
The ED added that the objectives outlined in the report flowed on from the 
Corporate Plan objectives agreed by Council and Cabinet. These were being 
brought to CISC at this formative time for members’ thoughts and input. 
  
The Chair stated the Committee was happy to receive the report and was 
pleased with the commitment of SBC to improve equality in terms of services 
and workforce in line with its public service equality duty, and putting inclusion 
at the heart of policy. The Committee’s key lines of inquiry centred around 
workforce diversity and residents and services. 
  
Members appreciated the report and areas of improvement, but considered 
that it might be better to have two separate strategies, with one for the 
workforce and the other for residents, as they had different, albeit related 
outcomes, and as the report concentrated mainly on the workforce with too 
little detail on the impact for residents. The ED explained that it was common 
practice to have a workforce objective alongside an objective focussed on 
residents, as the workforce needed to reflect the community it served. 
Members appreciated this point but requested to see more focus on the 
marginalised residents in the community, which could need a different type of 
report in the future. The Lead Member and ED agreed that they could try to 
reflect this in future reports, and also clarified that census data had led the 
report, and this would be made clearer going forward. 
  
There were questions on whether property implications should be included in 
the report, and on the key indicators for early years outcomes for children. It 
was explained that the report outlined how the council used the objectives to 
target services, with the corporate plan focusing on children and health 
inequalities. While housing could be seen as being related to children, this 
particular report was neutral in terms of the impact of housing on the policy. 
With regard to the below-average statistics for Slough in terms of the 
percentage of early years children with SEND support, it was explained that 
this was part of the evidence-gathering that had formed the objectives for 
improving outcomes for disadvantaged children and health inequalities.  
  
On equality data collection for residents, it was acknowledged by ED Strategy 
and Improvement that this had been patchy and was an area for 
improvement. Data was not normally collected at point of contact though this 
was being worked on, with a note of caution that any statistics also had to be 
mindful of the data gap, ie people who were not accessing or able to access 
the services. All council decisions also required an equalities impact 
assessment, and performance on filling these out was not where it should be, 
with members encouraged to challenge any reports they encountered which 
fell short in this area. 



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

5 

  
The Chair asked what steps were being taken to create the culture change 
needed to meet equality objectives. The ED and Chief Executive explained 
that this formed part of a culture-change programme, with workshops about to 
take place to discuss what kind of culture SBC wanted within its workforce, 
and working with recruitment consultants and taking advice on how to reach 
out to as diverse a range of candidates as possible for recruitment. 
  
The Lead Member and ED summed up that SBC was in the initial stages of a 
journey in terms of its equality impact, with roadshows for staff, leaders 
listening more to staff, more access for staff with special needs and valuing 
respect and inclusion. Council leaders were also committed to providing every 
member of staff with an annual appraisal going froward. Significant progress 
had been made since January in this area as recognised by the Equality and 
Human Rights Commission. 
  
Resolved - At the conclusion of the discussions members made two 
recommendations, as noted by the Scrutiny and Governance Officer: 
  

1.    To increase the data collected on PCs of services users on a priority 
basis to enable better understanding of whether services carried 
unconscious bias for example to the detriment of any communities of 
place, interest or association (including PCs as a priority). This should 
be reflected as an equality objective in the strategy. 

2.    That future reports on PSED offered greater emphasis/detail about 
objectives and work carried out in relation to residents and services. 
Officers would reflect and come back to members on the frequency of 
future reports to Committee. 

 
20. Update on Procurement and Contract Management  

 
The Lead Member for financial oversight, council assets, procurement and 
revenues & benefits introduced the report, emphasising that strong 
governance in this area was critical. The report updated the Committee on the 
improvements implemented to procurement and contract management at 
SBC over the last 2.5 years; on the implementation of the recommendations 
from the overview and scrutiny task and finish group on contract 
management; and on further planned improvements in this area. Challenges 
that remained included recruitment, development of regional networks, 
ensuring the social value policy was fit for purpose for Slough residents, and 
ensuring the contract management strategy was tailored correctly. 
  
The Head of Commercial Services outlined that improvements were reported 
to Cabinet in October 2022, since then the focus had been on embedding the 
improvements and developing regional networks and relationships. Now that 
the basics were right, the focus going forward was on contract management 
and giving staff the framework and toolkit to enable them to work effectively, 
as well as looking for innovative ways to recruit to vacant positions. 
  



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

6 

The Chair thanked both for the update and agreed that procurement and 
contract management was an essential tool in delivering the council’s wider 
financial, social, economic and environmental aims and objectives. The Chair 
then invited members to ask questions and discuss the report.  
  
Questions from members included what steps were taken to scrutinize 
contracts to check that work had been done satisfactorily, as there had been 
complaints from residents on maintenance contracts, and also what risk 
assessment was done regarding contracts. The Head of Commercial Services 
and Lead Member explained that, while they could not comment on individual 
cases, a number of contracts including the maintenance contract in question 
had been reviewed recently including at the overview and scrutiny task and 
finish group, and recommendations would be made to December Cabinet. On 
risk assessments, this was acknowledged to be an area of development, and 
officers were establishing a toolkit on contract management which would 
include a risk assessment framework. 
  
In answer to further questions from members the Head of Commercial 
Services confirmed that finance training was in-house training on council 
financial policies and procedures, and benchmarking was undertaken on 
contracts, including on joint network contracts. Iin terms of how SBC 
measured up to the national procurement strategy, the HCS acknowledged 
that the council had undergone self-assessment on this which showed that it 
was moving in the right direction, with work still to do. The council’s 
procurement strategy was also currently being re-written according to national 
strategy guidelines. Questioned on the statistics given in Appendix A on 
Quarter 1 Performance Indicators, the HCS explained that this table only 
showed new procurement activity for that quarter, and did not include existing 
activity or contracts entered into before that period. HCS agreed to ensure this 
was clarified in future reports. 
  
Members raised further questions on progress against the task and finish 
group’s recommendations detailed in the report; on shared contracts; and on 
adding value. In answer the Head of Commercial Services confirmed that the 
recommendations on development of key performance indicators (KPI’s) for 
contracts, and implementation of a standardised framework for contracts were 
both on schedule to be in place by the end of March 2024. On shared 
contracts this was a work in progress, and in the early stages. There had not 
been an appetite historically to work collaboratively in the region, but work had 
recently been done to develop regional contacts. On adding value to contract 
management the Finance Director explained that procurement could be done 
quickly with the right information, but it had to be born in mind that 
implementation of contracts was often the part that took more time. The FD 
could not comment on the specific contract example given but would follow up 
with the member concerned. 
  
Finally the Chair asked what importance was given to social value in 
tendering contracts and the HCS explained that this was another area of work 
the finance team were developing. A social value policy was being piloted 
within the procurement team, with the aim of ensuring that any social value 



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

7 

built into a contract would benefit the residents of Slough specifically, and 
would also need to be measurable in order to follow up on progress and 
results. 
  
Resolved - At the conclusion of discussions the Scrutiny and Governance 
Officer summed up the recommendations and action points: 
  
Recommendation – for a future procurement reports or updates to clarify the 
context of reports and whether new or existing contracts are included. 
  
2 Actions: 

-       Cllr Iftakhar to provide details of the procurement issues and 
possibilities of in-cab IT 

-       Cllr Stedmond to provide details regarding outstanding issues with a 
number of housing repairs for residents in his ward. 

  
 

21. Verbal Updates from Chairs of Task & Finish Groups  
 
A verbal update was provided by Cllr Hulme, Chair of the Task and Finish 
Group on ASC preparedness. She explained that the group were still waiting 
for the draft report, they had held their final meeting on 28 September. Cllr 
Hulme had also attended a webinar which highlighted a number of issues to 
be aware of prior to the inspection, and which would feed into the draft report. 
 

22. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Scrutiny and Governance Officer suggested two changes to the forward 
work programme. With regard to the 30 January Committee, he suggested the 
Adult Social Care Transformation Programme item be deferred to a later 
Committee with the agreement of the ED Adults as this item would not be 
ready for the January Committee. This meant the full 30 Jan meeting could be 
spent on scrutiny of the Council’s draft budget proposals 2024/25. The second 
change related to the SEND item for the 22 February meeting, which in 
consultation with ED Children’s Services could be subject to change 
depending on the work and timeline for a related task and finish group. 
  
A member also suggested that discussion of the housing maintenance 
programme contract should also be included in the forward work programme, 
and the Scrutiny and Governance Officer agreed to follow-up this issue offline 
with the member. 
  
Resolved – that the suggested amendments to the forward work programme 
be agreed and noted. 
 

23. Attendance Report  
 
Resolved – That the attendance report be noted. 
 

24. Date of Next Meeting - 28 November 2023  



 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 24.10.23 

8 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th November 2023. 
  
Appendix A is the Action tracker which will be updated as part of the minutes 
approval. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.55 pm) 
 


